RESOLUTION NO. 97-69

A RESOLUTION NAMING THE TO-BE-CONSTRUCTED ROAD ON AMELIA ISLAND AS "ED GANDY ROAD"

WHEREAS, Ed Gandy has contributed his time and efforts on behalf of all the citizens of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, Ed Gandy's time and efforts have been contributed, at no cost to the citizenry, in order to assure the creation of a public park on the south end of Amelia Island to be utilized by all the citizens of the county; and

WHEREAS, without the efforts of Ed Gandy, said park would not
be a reality; and

WHEREAS, the developer of the property to the north of the designated park area is required to construct a road from A1A to the Atlantic Ocean beaches and said road will benefit the park and all the citizens of Nassau County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 24th day of February, 1997 by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that:

- 1. The to-be-constructed road on the south end of Amelia Island on the property known as PLM East shall be named the Ed Gandy Road.
- 2. Ed Gandy's efforts and contributions be unanimously acknowledged at a duly held public meeting of the Board of County Commissioners.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

Its: Chairman

NICK D. DEONAS

KIRKLAND

ATTEST:

"CHIP" OXLEY, JR. Its: /Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney: